
1. To the Portfolio Holder for Care Services 

Will the LBB consider appointing a “member champion” for Mental Health so that we can ensure we 
are being as effective as we can in promoting the improvement of mental health in Bromley across 
the full range of authority’s activities and responsibilities? 

Oral Reply so not verbatim:   LBB is supportive but believes NHS should lead on a champion.  Further 
discussion with councillors would be organised.  

The National mental health organisation is offering support to local authorities that take on the 
challenge do you think LBB can be as effective, without joining this Challenge?  

2. To the Portfolio Holder for Education 

With the poor Ofsted results for our Bromley Primary Schools should we hold off pushing the 
primary schools into Academies? 

Oral Reply so not verbatim:   LLB is proud of its record of pupils in Academies.  The annual review of 
previous failing schools will take place in the near future and it is thought the results will improve. 

Only one Academy school has gone from Outstanding to Good. 

3. To the Portfolio Holder for Care Services / Public Protection 

Our local police, traders and residents are looking for support from the Council to assist them to deal 
with the growing numbers of rough sleepers who are bedding down in rear shop doorways after 
drinking throughout the day.  With money being scarce to address the problem directly, would the 
Council consider a Ward wide drinking ban to discourage the influx of problem drinkers to the area? 

Oral Reply so not verbatim:   The recent Rough Sleeper Audit revealed only 2 Rough Sleepers in the 
Borough.  The current Controlled Drinking Zone expires in 2017 and in advance of that the area can 
be reviewed but would require police support. 

Secondary Question: 

Is there any commitment LBB can make to our local police?  Street Link do not immediately house 
homeless people.  They are not at hand to deal with the many issues that are burdening our local 
police force, will the LBB allow the police to have advanced LBB Referral Forms for Bromley Night 
Shelter. 

Oral Reply so not verbatim: 

LBB Referral Forms for Bromley Night Shelter can be made available in advance to the local police. 

  



4. To the Portfolio Holder for Recreation and Renewal 

Penge & Cator Ward is supporting the Greater London National Park City Green Paper.  Have any 
other of Bromley’s Wards supported this initiative? With Bromley being one of the most green and 
leafy borough in Greater London how will the Council be promoting the Greater London National 
Park City?  

Reply: In Bromley Borough, only Penge and Cator Ward have signed up.  We protect our Green 
spaces through established Planning policies at present and will continue to do so.  We will monitor 
the progress of this initiative. 

5. To the Portfolio Holder for Care Services  

How many legal challenges has Bromley received over the poor quality of temporary housing 
accommodation? 

Reply: During the current financial year the Council has received 40 requests for a review of the 
suitability of the temporary accommodation offered.  Of these 15 have been upheld that the 
accommodation did not meet the suitability criteria and alternative provision has been made.  In all 
cases this was resolved at the review stage without progressing to full legal proceedings. 

6. To the Portfolio Holder for Resources  

What progress has been made in getting the former lodge in Penge Recreation Ground back into 
use? 

Reply: The works to the lodge have now been completed and the property is carpeted.  The owner 
has indicated that he will let it early in the New Year and agents have visited the property to advise 
on rent levels and potential tenants.  It has previously been reported that given its condition that 
there is no legal action available to the officers to require the owner to bring the property back into 
use and this remains the case.  Las year Members were invited to visit the property and I understand 
that this was done. 

7. To the Portfolio Holder for Care Services  

When will the new health clinic /pharmacy be opening in Oakfield Road, Penge? 

Reply:  Community pharmacy services are commissioned by NHS England and we are not aware of 
an opening date. 

8. To the Leader of the Council 

We are receiving a number of enquiries asking us to gain support from the LBB to make sure the UK 
does not sign up to Transatlantic Trade and Investment Partnership (TTIP). Is this something LBB is 
considering? 

Reply: Although I consider this to be a national issue rather than for local authorities to consider my 
initial response would be supportive as it helps reduce the cost of trading with partners and could 
lead to wider economic benefits including the creation of new jobs.  I should state that this is my 
personal opinion and were it to become an issue for us as local members I would seek wider opinion.  



 

9. To the Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and Safety 

With Bromley becoming an emerging gang’s borough and more gang related violence occurring in 
Penge earlier this month, do the Council believe the closure of the Hub at Snowdown Close with its 
positive youth provision was the right decision?  Will the Council pledge money gained through any 
sale of the building to fund an increase in your activities in the north of the borough? 

10. To the Portfolio Holder for the Environment 

Residents on roads near stations are increasingly concerned about out of borough commuters 
parking all day.  Will the Portfolio Holder please confirm the criteria and process for the 
consideration and possible implementation of a Controlled Parking Zone? 

Reply:  In area where resident have little or no off street parking opportunity available to them to 
park, where an interest in investigate the possibility is raised, either by a residents Group (possibly by 
way of Petition) or Ward Councillor, the designated area will be added to a list for consideration of 
such measurers.  

11. To the Portfolio Holder to Care Services 

In the wake of the Chancellor’s statement allowing a 2% Council Tax precept to help Social Care 
funding, will the Portfolio Holder seriously and actively consider supporting projects and places such 
as Melvin Hall which is used by Age Concern to provide help and companionship to elderly residents. 

 


